

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

**PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL
FOUNDATION,**

Plaintiff,

v

Case No. 19-13638
Hon. David M. Lawson
Mag, Judge Michael J.
Hluchaniuk

**JANICE M. WINFREY, in her official
Capacity as Detroit City Clerk, and GEORGE
AZZOUZ, in his official capacity as Director
Of Elections for the City of Detroit,**

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS JANICE M. WINFREY AND GEORGE AZZOUZ'S REPLY
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE
PLEADINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	ii
STATEMENT OF MOST CONTROLLING AUTHORITY.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Defendants have not requested the Court to rule that Plaintiff cannot, <i>under any set of facts</i> , plausibly demonstrate that Defendants have violated the NVRA; Defendants argue that Plaintiff has not done so under the facts of <i>this case</i>	1
II. Defendants have properly relied upon items in the Court record; the Court shall determine the relevancy and weight to be given such documents.....	2
III. The Court may consider Mr. Azzouz’s Declaration and its attachments.....	3
IV. Defendants’ motion does not raise fact issues, but is based on incontestable facts.....	5
V. <i>Judicial Watch Project, Inc. v King, American Civil Rights Union v Martinez-Rivera, Voter Integrity Project NC Inc. v Wake County Board of Elections, and Bellitto v Snipes</i> are distinguishable from the present case.....	5

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED

- I. If the Court grants Defendants' motion, would this mean that a list maintenance program that fails to remove thousands of deceased voters cannot, "under any set of facts," plausibly violate the NVRA?

The City of Detroit answers "No."

- II. Have Defendants properly relied upon items in the Court record in their motion?

Defendants answer "Yes."

- III. May the Court consider Mr. Azzouz's Declaration and its attachments in this motion?

Defendants answer "Yes."

- IV. Does Defendants' motion raise fact issues, precluding the dismissal of this action?

Defendants answer "No."

- VI. Are *Judicial Watch Project, Inc. v King*, *American Civil Rights Union v Martinez-Rivera*, *Voter Integrity Project NC Inc. v Wake County Board of Elections*, and *Bellitto v Snipes*, 221 F.Supp.3d 1354 (S.D. Fla 2016) distinguishable from the present case?

The City of Detroit answers "Yes."

STATEMENT OF MOST CONTROLLING AUTHORITY

In support of Defendants' position that Defendants properly relied upon items in the Court record in their motion:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c); court docket in present case

In support of Defendants' position the Court may consider Mr. Azzouz's Declaration and its attachments in this motion:

Schnell v. City of Chicago, 407 F.2d 1084, 1085 (7th Cir.1969); *Northern Indiana Gun & Outdoor Shows, Inc. v. City of South Bend*, 163 F.3d 449, 453 (7th Cir. 1998); *United States v 2121 Kirby Drive, Unit 33, Houston, TX*, No. CIV.A. H-06-3335, 2007 WL 3378353, at *3 (SD Tex, November 13, 2007); *Sensations, Inc. v. City of Grand Rapids*, 526 F.3d 291, 297 (6th Cir. 2008)

In support of Defendants' position that *Judicial Watch Project, Inc. v King*, *American Civil Rights Union v Martinez-Rivera*, *Voter Integrity Project NC Inc. v Wake County Board of Elections*, and *Bellitto v Snipes* are distinguishable from the present case:

Judicial Watch Project, Inc. v King, 993 F. Supp.2d 919 (S.D. Ind. 2012), *American Civil Rights Union v Martinez-Rivera*, 166 F. Supp.3d 779 (W.D. Tex. 2015), *Voter Integrity Project NC Inc. v Wake County Board of Elections*, 301 F. Supp. 3d 612 (E.D. N.C. 2017) and *Bellitto v Snipes*, 221 F.Supp.3d 1354 (S.D. Fla 2016).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES **Page**

American Civil Rights Union v Martinez-Rivera, 166 F. Supp.3d 779
 (W.D. Tex. 2015).....5, 6, 7, 8

Bellitto v Snipes, 221 F.Supp.3d 1354 (S.D. Fla 2016).....5, 6, 9

Judicial Watch Project, Inc. v King, 993 F. Supp.2d 919 (S.D. Ind. 2012).....5, 6

Lyons v Stoval, 188 F.3d 327, 333 (6th Cir. 1999).....3

Northern Indiana Gun & Outdoor Shows, Inc. v. City of South Bend,
 163 F.3d 449, 453 (7th Cir. 1998).....4

Schnell v. City of Chicago, 407 F.2d 1084, 1085 (7th Cir.1969).....4

Sensations, Inc. v. City of Grand Rapids, 526 F.3d 291, 297 (6th Cir. 2008).....4

United States v 2121 Kirby Drive, Unit 33, Houston, TX, No. CIV.A.
 H-06-3335, 2007 WL 3378353, at *3 (SD Tex, November 13, 2007).....4

Voter Integrity Project NC Inc. v Wake County Board of Elections, 301 F.
 Supp. 3d 612 (E.D. N.C. 2017).....5, 6, 8

FEDERAL STATUTES

52 U.S.C. §§ 20501-20511 (“NVRA”).....passim

FEDERAL COURT RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c).....2, 4
